

No. 08-626

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI.

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AT&T INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY A. BERGER
Mayer Brown LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

JOHN MUENCH
Counsel of Record
SARAH E. RAUH
Mayer Brown LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. UNCHECKED STATE AND LOCAL REGULATION IMPEDES INNOVATION..... | 3 |
| A. The Eighth Circuit’s Ruling Contra- venes the Text and Purpose of The 1996 Act | 3 |
| B. Providers Face a Gauntlet of Barriers to the Public Right-of-Way | 9 |
| II. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO DEVELOP A UNIFORM, NATIONAL RULE | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Aegerter v. City of Delafield</i> , 174 F. 3d 886 (7th Cir. 1999) | 21 |
| <i>AT&T Communications of Southwest, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 582 (N.D. Tex. 1998) | 11, 14 |
| <i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Town of Palm Beach</i> , 252 F. 3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2001) | 11 |
| <i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005) | 8 |
| <i>NextG Networks of California, Inc. v. City of Huntington Beach</i> , SACV 07-1471 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 7, 2008) | 13, 15 |
| <i>NextG Networks of California, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 1240 (C.D. Cal. 2007) | 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>NextG Networks of California, Inc. v. San Francisco</i> , No. C 08-00958, 2008 WL 2563213 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 23, 2008) | 15 |
| <i>Puerto Rico Telephone Co. v. Municipality of Guayanilla</i> , 450 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2006)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Portland</i> , No. Civ. 01-1005JE, 2006 WL 2679543 (D. Or. Sept. 15, 2006) | 11 |
| <i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 380 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2004) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sprint PCS Assets, L.L.C. v. City of La Canada Flintridge</i> , 435 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2006) | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Sprint Telephony PCS, L.P. v. County of San Diego</i> , 543 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>TCG N.Y., Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 305 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2002) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)..... | 6, 7, 13 |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... | 4 |
| <i>XO Missouri, Inc. v. City of Maryland Heights</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 987 (E.D. Mo. 2003) | 11, 12, 13, 16 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES | |
| 47 U.S.C. § 253 | 14, 17 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 254 | 20 |
| Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996) | <i>passim</i> |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Vicki Been, “Exit” as a Constraint on Land Use Exactions: Rethinking the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine, 91 Colum. L. Rev. 473 (1991) | 21 |
| <i>In re Cal. Payphone Ass’n</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 14191 (1997) | 6 |
| <i>In re TCI Cablevision of Oakland County, Inc.</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 21396 (1997) | 19, 20 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996)..... | 18 |
| WEBSTER’S NEW COLLEGE DICTIONARY (1999) | 7 |
